
STATE 0F Nlhr YoRK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Stuart Newnan
as Off icer of G & E Hardware & Appliance Corp.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sa1es & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iods Ending 8/37/78,  2 /2918a,  8/31180 & Zl28/8t

AITIDAVIT OF }IAIf,ING

State of New York )
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the State Tax Commission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
lst day of June, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Stuart Newman, as 0fficer of G & E Hardware & Appliance Corp., the
petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a
securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Stuart Newman
as 0ff icer of G & E Hardware & Appliance Corp.
3041 Bond Dr.
Merrick, NY 11566

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
lst day of June, 1984.
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STATE 0F l{[ht YoRK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of

Stuart Newnan
as 0fficer of G & E Hardware & Appliance Corp.

for Redeternination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iods Ending 8/31/78,  2 /29/80,  8 /31/80 &
2/2e/81.

AFFIDAVIT OF }IAITING

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the State Tax Connission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
lst day of June, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon AIan E. Golomb, the representative of the petitioner in the within
proceeding, bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Alan E. Golomb
150 01d Country Rd.
Mineola, NY 11501

and by depositing sane enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Posta1
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said nrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
lst day of June, 1984.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

June 1, 1984

Stuart Newman
as Off icer of G & E Hardware & Appliance Corp.
3041 Bond Dr.
l{errick, NY 1L566

Dear Mr. Newman:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comnission may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice law and Ru1es, and must be connenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 nonths from the
date of this not. ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
law Bureau - litigation Unit
Building /19, State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone # (518) 457-207A

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Petit ionerr s Representative
Alan E. Golomb
150 OId Country Rd.
Mineola,  NY 11501
Taxing Bureaut s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion

of

STUART NEWMAN
as Offlcer of G & E HARDI^IARE & APPLIANCE CORP.

for Revlsion of a Determinatlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artl-cles 28 and. 29
of the Tax Law for the Perl.ods Ended August 31,
1978,  February  29 ,  1980,  August  31 ,  1980,  and
February  28 ,  1981.

DECISION

Petltioner, Stuart Newman, as officer of G & E Hardware & Appllance Corp.e

3041 Bond Drlve, Merr lck, New York 11566, f l led a pet i t ion for revlsion of a

determinatlon or for refund of sales and use taxes under Artlcles 28 & 29 of

the Tax Law for the perlods ended August 31, L978, February 29'  1980, August 31r

1980,  and Februaty  28 ,  1981 (F i le  No.  36557) .

A snal-l claims hearlng was hel-d before Judy M. Clark, Hearing Officer, at

the offices of the State Tax Commission, Two World Trade Center, New York, New

York, on September 14r 1983 at 2245 p.m.,  with al- l -  br iefs submitted by October 17,

1983. Petitioner appeared by Alan E. GoLomb, Esq. The Au<llt Divlslon appeared

by John P. Dugan, Esq. (Angelo Scopel l i to,  Esq.,  of  counsel) .

ISSUES

I. I,ltrether Stuart Newman, ae an officer of G & E llardware & Appllance

Corp.1 w8s responblbLe for sales tax under the provisions of sect ions 1131(1)

and 1f33(a) of the Tax Law, and l f  so,

II. Whether Stuart Newman ls personal-I-y l-iable for penaltles and lnterest

under such provisions.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. 0n November 20, 1981, the Audlt Dlvlslon issued a Notice and Demand

for Payment of SaLes and Use Taxes Due against Stuart Newman as a responsibLe

officer of G & E Hardware & Appliance Corp. under the provlslons of sectlons

1131(1) and 1133(a) of the Tax Law. The not lce asserted sales tax due but not

remit ted by the corporat lon totaLl ing $11r991.06 plus penalty and interest of

$6,924.79 fox a total  due of $18,915.85. The periods covered by the Not lce

were the sales tax fll-ing quarters ended August 31, L978, February 29, 1980,

August 31, 1980 and February 28, 1981.

2. At a pre-hearing conference held, the Audit Dlvision deleted the

perlod ended August 31, 1978 fron the Notlce lssued due to the expiratLon of

that period under the statute of l-inltations. ThLs reduced petitlonerrs tax

l iabiJ- i ty assessed by $920.02.

At the same conference, petltloner lssued a personal check ln paynent

of the reduced tax due ln the amount of $11,070.44. The payment was made under

protest and to curtail the accrual- of any further penalty and lnterest.

3. Petiti.oner was president of G & E Hardware & Appllance Corp. durLng

the periods remalnlng ln issue. Prlor to October, 1979 petltloner was the

corporati-onfs treasurer. Mr. Michael Onorato acqulred an equal lnterest ln the

corporatlon and took over the posltion of treasurer as of October' L979.

4. Pet l t ionerfs dut ies as presldent of the corporat ion during the periods

remalning at issue herein invoLved the day-to-day operatlon of the business,

i.e. the buying and selllng of merchandise, recelvlng shipments and making

deliverles, and general cleanlng of the store. Mr. Newman devoted ten houre a

day to these dutles. Petltloner slgned corporate checks for merchandlse

reeelved and slgned a corporate check in paynent of sales tax for the fil lng



-3-

period ended February 28, 1981 at issue herein. The eheek was returned by the

bank due to rruncollected fundstr. Mr. Nel*man also slgned the sales and use tax

return f lLed for thls perlod.

5. Petitloner argued that he was not under a duty to act for the corporatlon

rtith respect to the collectlon and remittance of sales tax as defined by

sect lon 1f31(1) of the Tax Law and, therefore, should not be held pereonal ly

liable for such tax under the provislons of Tax Law sectLon 1133(a). Petltloner

contended that the corporate treasurer, Mlchael Onorato, and his wlfer who was

the bookkeeper, took care of al-I- the flnances of the business. Petitloner

contended that he nas unanare that the sales tax was not being remitted or that

sufflcient funds nere not avall-able for the payment of same. It was further

argued that no proflts from the buslness were dlverted to personal fundg rather

than paynent of sales tax. PetitLoner offered no evidence to support these

content ions.

In support of his argunents, petitloner cit,ed ChevLowe v. KoerneEr 95

Mlsc.2d 388 (1978) whereln the Court  held that " the hol-dlng of corporate off ice

does notr per se, inpose llabll-ity upon the offlce holder.rr SlmLlarly' petl.tLoner

argued that in Vogel v.  New York State Dept.  of  Taxat lon, 98 Misc.2d, 222

(1979) r the Court held that where an offlcer dld not maintain the corporationfs

flnancial books and records no llabtllty exlsted for sales taxea.

Finally, petLtioner argued that the same lssue of personal liabll-tty

arose before the Internal Revenue Service for penalty on withhoJ-dlng taxes not

remitted, and that he was relleved of such liablltty for slnilar perlods at

issue herein.

6. Regardlng penaLty and interest, petltloner maLntalned that Tax Law

sect lon 1133 establ lshes personal L1ab1L1ty for responslble corporate off lcers



only for the tax imposed and that there is no provLslon to hold an Lndlvidual

responsible for penalty and i.nterest. Further, petitioner argued that should

his personaL sales tax l-lability be sustalned, 20 NYCRR 536.1 provldes for

remisslon of penalty and lnterest ln any case where the taxpayer ltas not gult-ty

of wl l l fu l  neglect.

Petlt,ioner contended that the corporatlon regularly pald all lts taxes

due and that onLy when Mr. Onorato took controL of flnances did the firn

default .

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That,  sect ion 1131(1) of the Tax Law def lnes I 'persons requlred to

collect taxrr as including any offJ.cet ot employee of a corporatlon or of a

dissolved corporation who as such officer or empl-oyee is under a duty to act

for such corporatlon in conplylng wj.th any requirement of Article 28 of the Tax

Law.

That sect,ion 1133(a) of the Tax Law provldes that every person requlred

to coLlect any tax Lmposed shal-l be personal-I-y llable for the tax lmposed

col lected or required to be col lected.

B. That petltioner, Stuart Newman, rras a person required to collect tax

wlthln the meaning of section 1131(1) of the Tax Law and ls therefore llable

under the provisions of Tax Law section 1133(a) for such taxeg. Petltloner was

involved ln the day-to-day operatlon of the buslness, had authority to slgn

corporate checks and, ln fact,  dld so. Moreover,  pet i t ioner signed the sales

and use tax return f lLed for the perlod ended February 28'  1981.

C. That petitionerts argument regarding personal Liablltty for penalty

and interest is without merlt ln that section 1145(a) (3) of the Tax Law provldes
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that unpaid penaltles and Lnterest may be determlned, assessed, collected and

enforced l-n the same manner as the tax inposed by Arttcle 28 of the Tax Law.

D. That 20 NYCRR 536.1 provides for remisslon of penalt ies and interest

only above the amount of int,erest prescribed by law. The taxpayer must establish

reasonable cause and show that no willful- neglect exlsted. Ttre taxpayerrs

prevlous complLance record may be taken into account.

That although the sales tax fil ing perlod ended August 31' 1978 Ls no

J-onger at issue herein, the incluslon of the perlod on the Notlce shows that

the saLes tax paSrment record prior to October, L979, the date petitloner

rellnquished his dutles as treasurer, was similar to the periods remainlng ln

issue. That the penalty and interest as determined ls therefore sustained.

E. That the petltlon of Stuart Newman as offlcer of G & E Hardware &

Appliance Corp. is denied, and the Notlce and Demand for Paynent of Sal-es and

Use Taxes Due issued Novembex 2O, 1981 and reduced to $111070.44 Ls sustalned

with applicable penalty and interest thereon.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION

JUN 0 1 1984
PRESIDENT

COMMISSIONER



fi,

P 440977 113 P 440 977 LL4
RECE1pT FOR CERTIF;ED MA;L RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

N0 INSUMNCE COVERAGE pRgvrgED- NO TNSURANCE C0VEMGE PR0V|0E0-
NOT FOR INTERIIATIONAL MAIL NOT FOR IIITERNATIOIIAL MAIL

(Sec R.ecrtc) t(Sec Rae6e)

Y'i t rlt,(fbtr ffin/)
WJi"rbrrd'I1t
F.q., Stet€.and ZtP Cod€
-il)tfk fi/t //,a/al,
Po!tag€ I

Certit iod F€€

Specisl D€liv€ry F€

Rostricted D6livary Foo

Rsturn Racaipt Showing
to whom and Dato Doliverod

Return Receipt Showing to whom,
Date, and Address of Deliverv

TOTAL Postagp and Fees o

Po3trnark or D.t6

A'ila^,f..6,axnl
:tr&WaCnnv?u.R
P.C. Stato and ZIP Codo 0
utrnoHa r t t  t l ,<Al
Postaga s

Cartif led Fo€

Spscial D€liv€ry F€€

R€rtricted Dclivery F€€

REturn Fl€caipt Showing
to whom and Dato Deliv€rod

R€turn Receipt Showing to whom,
Date, and Address of Deliv€rv

TOTAL Post g. and Feer I

Postmark or Dtto

cl€
0\

d
o

j

@
o

E

o
l&
v)

_ i

d€
6

.o
O

,L

€
6

E
o
lr.
vt
9r


